a
GLOBALSTRATEGYGROUP :
LEAD THE WAY ™ "-!II.IE strategies

navigator.

Copyright 2018 August 2 - 5, 2018
Navigator 1128 Total Interviews
1028 Total Base Interviews
256 Total Pure Independent Interviews

Q1. Are you currently registered to vote? 98%
2
Q2. As you may know, there will be an election for Congress in November. Befiglit;ly (152%
; ; inn? robably ....
How likely are you to vote in the November general election? Chance 5050 Y
Probably not .............. 5
Definitely NOt......covveieceeecee s 2
P1. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as a Strong DemOCrat ............covvvvvereeisissiiiens 22%
strong Democrat, not very strong Democrat, strong Republican, not very Weak Democrat o 14
trong Republican, and independent, or some other political party? [IF Independent / Closer to the DMOCTaS....v. 6
strong P ! p. ’ P P v Independent...........corinne s 23
INDEPENDENT/OTHER] Do you think of yourself as closer to the Democratic Independent / Closer to the Republicans 7
Party or the Republican Party? Weak Republican .............ccvvvesssivnessse v M
Strong Republican...........cccviveieivciccseeeeeee e 17
DEMOCRAT (NET) ..o 36%
INDEPENDENT (NET)... . 36%
REPUBLICAN (NET) oo 28
DEMOCRAT W/ LEANERS (NET) ..o 42%
REPUBLICAN W/ LEANERS (NET)......eeeeeveeeeesesessins 35
viz. If the election for U.S. Congress Aug18 Dem Ind Rep LVs
were today would you vote for The DEMOCTAL.....evceeiei i 39% 81% 20% 1% 42%
D i ’ didat the Republi Lean Democrat...... 3 5 3 * 3
emocralic candidate, or the kepublican Republican ........... w30 1 10 78 31
candidate? [IF UNDECIDED/NOT SURE] But Lean Republican.......... 6 * 3 15 6
if you had to decide, which candidate Completely Undecided .. w19 8 60 6 18
Would you Iean towards Supportlng’? WOUIA NOE VOB ...ttt 3 5 4 * -
DEMOCRAT (NET) covorereeeeresereseseseseseseseeeseseseseseseseseseeen 42% 86 23 1 45

REPUBLICAN (NET)....couvierienriiiierireinerssiesiseiseeineins 36 2 13 93 37
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Q3. Is there a chance you might consider Aug18 Dem Ind Rep LVs
voting for the Democratic candidate for VOL:  (DemoCratic VOLEr).............cooovoreionsiensiensnsisssssnssssssssesss 42% 86% 23% 1% 45%
C is th NO ch Might consider voting for a Democratic candidate for
ongress, or IS tnere chance you CONGIESS 1rrrrerreeereeessesssesseersssessesesssess e 31 12 57 37 30
would consider voting for a Democrat? NO chance you would consider voting for a Democrat... 27 2 20 62 25
VOTING OR CONSIDERING DEMOCRAT (NET).......... 73% 98 80 38 75
Q4. Is there a chance you might consider Aug18 Dem Ind  Rep LVs
voting for a Republican candidate for VOL:  (Republican VOter).............ccoooovoioniiononinnninnieninsninssssenns 36% 2% 13% 93% 37%
C is th NO ch Might consider voting for a Republican candidate for
ongress, or Is there chance you CONGIESS 1rrrrerreerseeessessseeseersesessesessess s 25 2% 53 23
would consider voting for a Republican? NO chance you would consider voting for a Republican 39 73 34 1 40
VOTING OR CONSIDERING REPUBLICAN (NET)....... 61% 27 66 99 60
Q5. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as president?
Aug18 Jul18 Jun18 May18 Apr18 Dem Ind Rep LVs
SEONGIY APPIOVE ..ot 20% 21% 22% 20% 17% 2% 6% 51% 21%
Somewhat approve .............. 18 19 19 21 21 3 25 32 19
Somewhat disapprove 11 12 11 13 14 14 14 7 11
Strongly disapprove.............. 46 43 43 42 45 79 43 7 46
NOESUFE ... 4 4 4 4 3 2 13 2 3
APPROVE (NET).....coiiiiieiririinieiseieieiseis ettt sssnns 39% 40 41 41 38 5 31 84 40
DISAPPROVE (NET) ..cviiiiieieiriirieisiseeiseisee e 57 56 54 55 59 93 56 14 57
Qs. if the election for President were held TheD  candid AJ_U44;3 ng; %/ R_%%/ %so/
today, which would you vote for? € DemoCralic Candidate .......vovvivsccc b b b b b
' Donald Trump w30 2 16 73 31
Undecided/NOt SUFE ..........vveruiiereireisseseieis 24 13 48 23 22
Would NOEVOLE ... 2 2 3 1 -

$1. You will now see the names of some people, groups and other things. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each.

FAV UNFAV
Very Some | Some Very CR NH
o [FORM A] The Federal Bureau of Investigation, or FBI ..| 20% 39 16 11 11 3
May 2018 | 16% 40 20 13 9 3
April 2018 | 11% 48 21 12 7 1
Dem | 30% 41 9 4 11 4
Ind | 21% 28 19 12 13 6
Rep | 6% 43 23 18 8 1
LVs | 21% 41 15 10 10 2
o [FORM B] U.S. intelligence agencies like the NSA, FBI
AN CIA oo 19% 40 19 5 11 6
Dem | 21% 48 13 1 10 7
Ind | 20% 37 8 8 13 13
Rep | 15% 33 34 6 12 1
LVs | 20% 41 21 5 10 3

FAV

59%
55%
59%
72%
50%
50%
63%

59%
69%
57%
48%
61%

NET
UNFAV  FAMILIAR
27 86
32 88
33 92
13 85
31 81
41 90
25 88
24 82
14 83
17 74
40 87
25 86
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1. You will now see the names of some people, groups and other things. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each.

FAV UNFAV NET
Very Some | Some Very | CR NH = FAV  UNFAV  FAMILIAR
o Democrats in CONGIeSS........cccoovvevvevvreeeenssssssssiieeesnnees 11% 28 18 31 7 5 39% 49 88
July 2018 | 9% 27 21 35 8 * 35% 56 91
June 2018 | 9% 27 22 32 7 3 36% 54 90
May 2018 | 7% 28 22 28 11 3 36% 50 86
April 2018 | 10% 28 21 33 6 1 39% 54 93
Dem | 25% 53 11 1 6 4 78% 12 90
Ind | 3% 15 31 30 14 9 17% 60 77
Rep | * 7 19 67 3 4 8% 86 94
LVs | 12% 29 18 32 6 3 41% 50 92
 [FORM B] The special counsel investigation....................... 20% 17 12 17 16 17 38% 29 67
Dem | 32% 16 14 4 16 18 48% 18 66
Ind | 22% 19 5 11 23 19 41% 16 58
Rep | 5% 17 14 37 12 14 22% 51 74
LVs | 22% 18 13 19 16 12 41% 32 72
o [FORM B] The National Rifle Association, or NRA ........... 15% 19 12 41 8 5 34% 53 87
May 2018 | 16% 19 16 40 7 2 35% 56 91
April 2018 | 16% 23 13 39 7 1 39% 52 91
Dem | 4% 10 13 63 5 5 14% 76 90
Ind | 5% 17 12 48 7 11 22% 60 82
Rep | 36% 30 12 10 12 1 66% 21 87
LVs | 16% 18 13 44 7 2 34% 57 91
o Republicans in CONGress..........ccccccevvvvrrrernsssssssiieeeernneen 5% 27 20 35 8 5 32% 55 87
July 2018 | 6% 25 21 40 7 * 31% 61 92
June 2018 | 6% 23 25 38 6 3 29% 63 91
May 2018 | 4% 21 26 37 8 4 25% 63 88
April 2018 | 5% 24 26 38 5 1 29% 64 93
Dem | 3% 4 19 60 11 4 6% 79 85
Ind | 2% 14 24 38 13 9 16% 62 78
Rep | 10% 62 19 3 2 3 73% 22 95
LVs | 6% 27 21 37 7 2 32% 58 90
o [FORM A] Robert MUEIIET ................oovvvvvvreririririsisisisisisssisssnnnnn 20% 10 15 18 20 17 30% 33 63
July 2018 | 15% 17 15 21 23 10 32% 35 68
June 2018 | 17% 15 13 17 25 13 32% 30 62
May 2018 | 19% 15 12 18 23 13 34% 30 64
April 2018 | 18% 17 14 16 22 14 35% 30 65
Dem | 35% 16 4 5 26 14 51% 9 60
Ind | 21% 10 14 13 23 18 31% 27 59
Rep | 1% 3 29 37 11 19 4% 67 70
LVs | 21% 11 14 19 21 14 32% 33 65
® [FORM B] Rudy GiUliani................coovvvvvvvriririsisisissssssssssssssssssnnns 9% 19 18 32 14 8 29% 50 79
May 2018 | 8% 22 16 33 14 8 30% 48 78
Dem | 3% 7 21 51 11 8 10% 72 82
Ind | 1% 13 12 43 18 13 14% 55 69
Rep | 23% 38 17 3 15 4 61% 21 81
LVs | 10% 20 19 35 13 4 30% 54 83
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1. You will now see the names of some people, groups and other things. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each.

FAV UNFAV NET
Very Some | Some Very | CR NH FAV  UNFAV  FAMILIAR
o [FORM A] Rod Rosenstein..........covevveccooerevccveenneneereei. 8% 8 13 11 20 41 16% 24 40
May 2018 | 6% 11 10 12 24 37 18% 22 39
Dem | 14% 12 7 7 14 45 26% 15 41
Ind | 5% 9 11 9 23 42 15% 20 35
Rep | 1% 4 20 17 24 34 4% 37 41
LVs | 8% 9 12 12 20 39 17% 24 41
© [FORM A] Jeff SESSIONS.........coovvvvvvvviviviriririririsisisisssisssssesssnneen 4% 10 21 30 19 15 15% 51 66
May 2018 | 2% 15 18 32 20 14 16% 50 67
Dem | 2% 1 12 48 22 15 3% 60 63
Ind - 11 29 26 16 18 1% 55 66
Rep | 11% 21 26 12 17 13 32% 38 70
LVs | 5% 11 20 32 20 12 16% 52 68
o [FORM B] Brett Kavanaugh ... 7% 8 11 17 23 34 15% 28 43
Dem | 2% 1 17 27 16 37 2% 44 47
Ind | 2% 3 8 20 23 43 5% 29 33
Rep | 16% 20 5 3 31 25 36% 8 44
LVs | 7% 9 12 19 23 31 16% 30 46
® [FORM B] Michael FIYNN...............covvvvivvvvviriririsisisisisisisssisssnnnnn 3% 7 14 26 27 24 10% 39 49
May 2018 | 3% 10 14 25 31 16 14% 39 53
Dem | 1% 1 14 36 21 26 2% 51 53
Ind * 6 10 31 24 29 6% 42 48
Rep | 8% 14 15 9 36 18 23% 23 46
LVs | 4% 7 14 28 28 19 1% 42 54
© Paul Manafort...............o..ccoorvvcieoeeeceseseee s 1% 4 15 34 24 21 5% 49 54
July 2018 | 2% 6 13 30 27 23 8% 43 50
Dem * 1 13 47 21 19 1% 59 60
Ind * 3 10 36 26 24 3% 47 50
Rep | 3% 9 21 16 28 22 12% 38 50
LVs | 1% 4 15 36 25 18 6% 52 57
© [FORM A] ROGET StONE ......ooooororceiccrerreeseeiens 2% 3 10 17 17 51 4% 27 31
Dem - 1 7 27 15 50 1% 34 35
Ind | 3% 1 4 16 27 47 5% 20 25
Rep | 2% 6 17 6 14 55 8% 23 31
LVs | 2% 3 8 19 18 51 5% 27 32
o [FORM A] Michael COheN.....cccoooorvvvvveeecccieeseeseeeeeeeveenns * 2 22 33 24 18 3% 55 58
May 2018 | 1% 6 19 31 29 14 7% 50 57
Dem * 2 16 36 29 17 2% 52 54
Ind * 1 14 38 28 19 1% 52 53
Rep * 4 33 27 16 19 4% 60 65
LVs * 3 21 35 26 15 3% 56 59
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Q22. [IS DISAPPROVE OF TRUMP AND VOTING REPUBLICAN] Earlier you
mentioned you disapprove of how Trump is doing his job as president, but
you would vote for a Republican candidate for Congress. Why is that?

Q23. [IF APPROVE OF TRUMP AND VOTING DEMOCRAT] Earlier you mentioned
you approve of how Trump is doing his job as president, but you would
vote for a Democratic candidate for Congress. Why is that?

Q24. [IF DISAPPROVE AND TRUMP AND UNDECIDED] Earlier you mentioned
you are undecided on whether you would vote for a Republican or a
Democratic candidate for Congress. What do you hope to learn about the
candidates in making your decision?

Q25. [IF APPROVE OF TRUMP AND UNDECIDED] Earlier you mentioned you are
undecided on whether you would vote for a Republican or a Democratic
candidate for Congress. What do you hope to learn about the candidates
in making your decision?

CODED RESPONSES TO FOLLOW

CODED RESPONSES TO FOLLOW

CODED RESPONSES TO FOLLOW

CODED RESPONSES TO FOLLOW

S2X. [FORM X] You will now see a list of issues. Please indicate which one you would trust more to handle each of the following.

® [FORM X] HEAITN CAIB.......eeeeeeeeeeese e s s s s ees e sseeeees

o [FORM X] The relationship between Russia and the United States...............vvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvrrerervrrsssssssesssssennn

® [FORM X] IMIMUGTAON ...oovvvvvvvvvvevevesveevessssssssssssssssssssssss s

O [FORM X] TAXES ..ot seessses s sssssssssss s sssssssssss e ssssssssnssss e

July 2018
June 2018
Dem

Ind

Rep

LVs

July 2018
Dem

Ind

Rep

LVs

July 2018
June 2018
Dem

Ind

Rep

LVs

Democrats in President
Congress Trump
50% 30
49% 35
47% 34
84% 3
42% 21
15% 70
52% 31
47% 28
7% 3
37% 15
15% 67
48% 29
44% 40
47% 44
79% 8
36% 32
6% 85
45% 43
44% 41
43% 43
41% 38
80% 3
35% 38
5% 90
45% 43

DK
20

20
14

15
17

26
20
47

23

16

12
32

12

15
13
21
17
27

11



Global Strategy Group & GBA Strategies Navigator Page 6/23

S2X. [FORM X] You will now see a list of issues. Please indicate which one you would trust more to handle each of the following.

Democrats in President

Congress Trump DK

® [FORM X] TR ECONOMY....ooooeeieieeceevceceoesssess s 41% 43 15
July 2018 40% 45 15

June 2018 39% 43 18

Dem 78% 8 14

Ind 29% 38 33

Rep 4% 91 5

LVs 42% 45 12

S2Y. [FORM Y] You will now see a list of issues. Please indicate which one you would trust more to handle each of the following.

Democratsin  Republicans

Congress in Congress DK

® [FORM Y] HEAIN CANE........ooooeeeee oo ssssssss s 43% 35 22
July 2018 43% 37 20

June 2018 45% 36 19

Dem 78% 3 19

Ind 40% 19 41

Rep 4% 83 13

LVs 46% 36 18

e [FORM Y] The relationship between Russia and the United States...............cccccvrrrcirnrcssssicennnecnn 40% 26 34
Dem 73% 2 25

Ind 33% 11 55

Rep 4% 65 31

LVs 42% 28 30

® [FORM Y] IMIMUGTAHON ..oovovvvvvveevevevecsssssssssssssssssss s 39% 35 25
July 2018 44% 38 18

Dem 72% 5 24

Ind 36% 22 42

Rep 3% 80 17

LVs 42% 38 19

® [FORM Y] THE ECONOMY....ooovovovvveveieisveisssissessssssssssssssssssssss s 39% 39 22
July 2018 38% 44 18

June 2018 37% 45 18

Dem 73% 6 21

Ind 27% 31 42

Rep 7% 84 10

LVs 41% 40 19

O [FORM Y] TAXES ...ooovovvvvvvvevvvsvessssssssssssssssss s 36% 40 25
July 2018 39% 42 20

June 2018 40% 40 20

Dem 74% 5 21

Ind 20% 29 52

Rep 1% 88 11

LVs 38% 40 21
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83. You will now see another list of issues. Please indicate which party you would trust more to handle each of the following.

Democrats in Republicans

Congress in Congress DK

o [FORM B] Looking out for people Who WOrK for @ IVING ... 45% 32 23
Dem 85% 2 14

Ind 36% 18 47

Rep 4% 77 19

LVs 46% 34 20

© [FORM B] AAAreSSiNg GUN VIOIBNCE ........oovvvoveeceriiiiiieererereenesssssssssmseessssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssses 44% 28 28
July 2018 43% 33 24

June 2018 42% 32 26

Dem 79% 4 17

Ind 35% 9 56

Rep 7% 69 23

LVs 46% 29 25

o Improving wages for AMEriCAN WOTKES.............ccccouwrrrimmirisiseesssisessssissssssssesssssssssssssses s 42% 32 26
Dem 7% 4 19

Ind 33% 19 48

Rep 6% 75 20

LVs 44% 33 23

o Putting the right people on the SUPremMe COUM ... 40% 36 24
Dem 76% 2 22

Ind 32% 23 46

Rep 2% 85 13

LVs 42% 37 20

o [FORM A] Making the middle Class @ PrIOMY ... 40% 34 26
Dem 74% 4 23

Ind 32% 25 43

Rep 3% 77 20

LVs 42% 34 24

o [FORM B] Dealing with the federal budget defiCit...............ooooiirirsirers 34% 35 31
Dem 66% 8 25

Ind 23% 16 61

Rep 2% 80 19

LVs 36% 36 28

© [FORM A] Reducing governMENt COMMUPLION ................vvvvierirrrrirrerreresisesesessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssseee 33% 29 38
July 2018 33% 34 33

June 2018 29% 34 37

Dem 65% 2 33

Ind 22% 14 64

Rep * 72 28

LVs 35% 29 36

o Combating the 0piOid EPIAEMIC ... e 32% 25 43
Dem 65% 4 31

Ind 18% 13 69

Rep 3% 59 39

LVs 34% 26 40
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Thinking more about your representative in Congress...
Q39z. [FORM A] If the election for U.S. AD o il | e & check and Aug18 Dem Ind Rep LVs
; emocrat who will mostly vote to be a check an
Congkress Wgre ttOt(rZi]ay an%.;hlts Wereh.a:: balance on Donald Trump.........cccoeeeevcveeeriereeeeesine 46% 84% 35% 6% 49%
you knew about tne candidates, w 'C_ Lean a Democrat who will mostly vote to be a check
would you vote for? [IF UNSURE] But if and balance on Donald Trump.......co..ovveeevvenrereceeenniennns 1 1 1 2 1
you had to decide, which candidate A Republican who will mostly vote to help Donald
would you lean towards supporting? Trump pass his policies and programs...........c.cceeeeereeens 34 4 21 80 36
Lean a Republican who will mostly vote to help Donald
Trump pass his policies and programs ............ccceveevenee 3 1 * 8 1
Completely undecided .........cccvevverenirneererceeisinininnes 15 10 42 4 12
DEMOCRAT (NET) ... 47% 85 36 8 50
REPUBLICAN (NET)....coiiereieineiineereeinerseeseiseeisensneins 37 5 22 88 38
Q40z. [FORM B] If the election for U.S. Aug18 Dem Ind Rep LVs
Congress were today and this were all A Democrat who will mostly oppose Donald Trump........ 46% 83% 43% 4% 48%
. . Lean a Democrat who will mostly oppose Donald
you knew about the candidates, which TEUMD oo 5 6 5 3 4
would you vote. [IF UNSURE] But if you A Republican who will mostly support Donald Trump..... 34 3 18 82 37
had to decide, which candidate would Lean a Republican who will mostly support Donald
you lean towards supporting? TOUMD o e 2 : 2 6 2
Completely undecided ... 12 8 32 5 8
DEMOCRAT (NET) ...couivueereeeereineeeesnessssssssssssesseenns 51% 89 48 7 52
REPUBLICAN (NET)....couiiereeeerneineieiineiseeseiseeeseeseenns 37 3 20 88 39
Q41. Generally speaking, do you think Should & Donald T A_g_u26:/8 D%?/ %’/ &%/ L2L6so/
i i P ould do more to support Donald Trump..........ccooceee o o o 57% o
Republicans in elected office: Should show more independence from Donald Trump .. 50 7 46 19 52
Should keep doing what they are doing when it comes
0 DONAld TrUMP ..o 8 3 4 16 8
Don’'t Know enough t0 SaY.........ceeerereereunereereencieeeinenens 17 16 31 8 14
Now you will read some pairs of statements about Donald Trump. For each pair, indicate which you agree with more.
Q42. [FORM A] Which do you agree with more:
Donald Trump wants what is best for himself
Donald Trump wants what is best for the country
Aug18 Jul18 Jun18 May18 Apr18 Dem Ind Rep LVs
Donald Trump wants what is best for himself - feel this way
SETONGIY v 42% 44% 45% 44% 45% 74% 38% 7%  44%
Donald Trump wants what is best for himself - feel this way
SOMEWNEL ... 16 12 13 13 14 15 19 16 17
Donald Trump wants what is best for the country - feel this way
SOMEWNEL ... 17 16 18 20 16 6 23 27 17
Donald Trump wants what is best for the country - feel this way
SETONGIY v 24 28 25 22 26 5 20 51 22
WANTS WHAT'S BEST FOR HIMSELF (NET) ....oocovevmirrirrinennns 59% 56 58 58 59 88 57 23 60
WANTS WHAT'S BEST FOR COUNTRY (NET) ....ccvevuirmriirinennns 41 44 42 42 41 12 43 77 40
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Q44. [FORM B] Which do you agree with Aug18 Dem Ind Rep LVs
more: Donald Trump thinks of himself as a dictator, not a
' president - feel this way Strongly...........cocverevrvinienenn. 41% 73% 37% 4% 39%
) ) Donald Trump thinks of himself as a dictator, not a
D_0na|d Trump th'”ks of himself as a president - feel this way somewhat.........cc.coooooovvvvvvveeeees 19 20 29 10 19
dictator, not a president Donald Trump ultimately respects the checks and
Donald Trump ultimately respects the balances of our system of government - feel this way
checks and balances of our system of SOMEWAAL. . 21 6 29 3 21
t Donald Trump ultimately respects the checks and
governmen balances of our system of government - feel this way
SETONGIY ..ot 19 1 5 52 21
THINKS OF HIMSELF AS A DICTATOR (NET)............. 59% 93 67 13 58
RESPECTS CHECKS AND BALANCES (NET)............. 41 7 33 87 42
Q45. [FORM B] Which do you agree with Aug18 Dem Ind Rep LVs
more: Donald Trump attacks the media because the facts
' make him look bad - feel this way strongly ............c........ 44% 75% 43% 9% 43%
. Donald Trump attacks the media because the facts
Donald Trump attacks the media make him look bad - feel this way somewhat ............... 17 18 27 9 16
because the facts make him look bad Donald Trump hits back at the media because they are
Donald Trump hits back at the media biased - feel this way somewhat.............cccooovviirerinnnene. 1" 3 18 17 1
; Donald Trump hits back at the media because they are
because they are biased biased - feel this way Strongly...........cccoceeverrerrierrerennan. 27 4 12 65 29
FACTS MAKE HIM LOOKS BAD (NET) ......ccovveereinnnns 62% 93 69 18 59
MEDIA IS BIASED (NET) ...ccovvreerceerinernireeineeisenineens 38 7 31 82 41
Q46. [FORM A] Which do you agree with Aug18 Dem Ind Rep LVs
more: Donald Trump respects people like you - feel this way
' SHONGIY .o 23% 6% 17% 49%  23%
. Donald Trump respects people like you- feel this wa
Donald Trump doesn’t think much of somewhat..... p ...... ppp ............ yy 19 7 25 29 19
people like you Donald Trump doesn’t think much of people like you -
Donald Trump respects people like you feel this way SOMEWNaL ........co.vvvvvreirrsess 16 16 20 13 15
Donald Trump doesn't think much of people like you -
feel this way Strongly........ccceverininneneeesrens 43 72 38 10 43
DOESN'T THINK MUCH OF PEOPLE LIKE YOU
(NET) oot ssssss 58% 88 58 23 58
RESPECTS PEOPLE LIKE YOU (NET)....covvervvenrereirnns 42 12 42 77 42
Q47. [FORM B] Which do you agree with Aug18 Dem Ind Rep LVs
more: Donald Trump respects people like you - feel this way
' SHONGIY ..ot 25% 1% 9%  65%  27%
) Donald Trump respects people like you- feel this way
Donald Trump looks down on people like SOMEWNL ... 15 4 2 B 16
you Donald Trump looks down on people like you - feel this
Donald Trump respects people like you Way SOMEWNAL ........covviiiriee s 16 20 23 7 14
Donald Trump looks down on people like you - feel this
WY SETONGIY ..o 44 76 47 3 43
LOOKS DOWN ON PEOPLE LIKE YOU (NET)............. 60% 96 70 10 57
RESPECTS PEOPLE LIKE YOU (NET)...ccovvevvenrirniinnns 40 4 30 90 43
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Q48. [FORM X] Which do you agree with Aug18 Dem Ind Rep LVs
more: Donald Trump only cares about his supporters - feel
' this Way SrONGIY........oceveeerieeirrnrreeee s 43% 70% 38% 12% 43%
. Donald Trump only cares about his supporters - feel
Donald Trump only cares about his IS WAY SOMEWNAL....oeeeseeseseesesesese 20 21 25 14 19
supporters Donald Trump cares about everyone - feel this way
Donald Trump cares about everyone LU O 15 2 23 25 15
Donald Trump cares about everyone - feel this way
SETONGIY ..ot 23 7 13 49 23
ONLY CARES ABOUT SUPPORTERS (NET)............... 62% 91 64 26 62
CARES ABOUT EVERYONE (NET)....ocoomerervveeeissnenniens 38 9 36 74 38
Q49. [IF NOT STRONGLY APPROVE OF Aug18 Dem Ind Rep LVs
TRUMP] Which of the following groups of Self-obsessed, Egotistical...............cooorrvviinrrriiinnrriinne, 35% 3% 2%  43% 3%
; ; Childish, Embarrassing ...........ccccvuerervevererserenerierennnne 30 24 31 43 30
words bezt tdl:()a SCFIEjeT you; blggeSt Abuses Power, Unethical...........ccccoeeeeiirieiiicccee 29 36 29 11 30
concerns about Lonald frump DANGETOUS, RECKIESS ...revrreeoseese e 28 35 25 17 30
Divisive, Turns Us Against One Another......................... 21 28 20 7 23
For the wealthy, Greedy.........ccooveveevcneciereeeeeeien, 14 18 15 2 13
NONE OF thESE.....cecvveeeere et 1" 6 14 21 9
Q50. [IF DIVISIVE, TURNS US AGAINST ON Aug18 Dem Ind Rep LVs
ANOTHER] You indicated the following Turns Us Against One Another...........cocveneeneeecenennn. 57% 62%  45% 50% 56%
words concern you about Donald Trump. DIVISIV ottt 43 38 % 50 4
Which of the following words best
describes that concern about Trump?
Q51. [IF CHILDISH, EMBARRASSING] You - . _g_Au50°1/8 D5e7no} lg_go/ %/ %/
HeRH H MDAIMASSING ....ooiiiiiii 0 0 () 0 0
indicated the following words_ concern OhIIST 50 13 ot 59 50
you about Donald Trump. Which of the
following words best describes that
concern about Trump?
Q52. [IF ABUSES POWER, UNETHICAL] You Abuses P _g_Au5801/8 ng"o} lg_go/ %g/ %/
HRH H USES FOWEN ...t 0 0 () 0 0
indicated the following words_ concern Uneliigal 1 5 2 9 1
you about Donald Trump. Which of the
following words best describes that
concern about Trump?
Q53. [IF SELF-OBSESSED, EGOTISTICAL] Aug18 Dem Ind Rep LVs
You indicated the following words EQOHSHCAL.....cococoonns 64%  65%  73%  56%  62%
concern you about Donald Trump. SEIf-ODSESSE .ot 36 35 21 4 38
Which of the following words best
describes that concern about Trump?
Q54. [IF FOR THE WEALTHY, GREEDY] You Aug 18 2:/8 D%T/ In_1do/ %%/ &so/
indi ; Forthe wealthy..........ccvvvncccccceene 2% 72% 71% 7% 74%
indicated the following words_concem GrEEAY ..vvvooeeveeeeereeeeee e 28 28 29 3 26

you about Donald Trump. Which of the
following words best describes that
concern about Trump?
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Q55. [IF DANGEROUS, RECKLESS] You 0 M%% Dggrz} In_do/ RT%%/ %SO/
indi ; ANGEIOUS. ..ot 58% o 57% o 59%
indicated the following words_ concern Rochlass, 1 o 1 % P
you about Donald Trump. Which of the

following words best describes that
concern about Trump?

Qs56. Do you support or oppose the Republican tax plan recently passed by Congress?
Aug18 Jun18 Apr18 Dem Ind Rep LVs

SHONGIY SUPPOM ...ttt 17% 16% 15% 1% % 43% 18%
SOMEWNAL SUPPOM ...ttt 15 20 25 6 15 26 16
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE.......cvereirciieiciie ettt 13 15 18 18 19 3 14
SHONGIY OPPOSE ..ottt 23 25 25 43 18 1 24
INOE SUME 1.ttt sttt 32 23 18 32 40 27 27
SUPPORT (NET)..ceueereireerieerneereeeeeesresesssssssssssseesessessesssssessssssssssssessesssssessasssssesssssessessns 32% 36 39 6 22 69 34
OPPOSE (NET) . coveierereirrereceseeneesseeeseissesesssssssssssssssesssssessssssssssssssesssssessssassssssessessssseses 36 41 43 61 37 4 39

@57. Do you think the Republican tax plan increases your taxes, reduces your taxes, or does it not have much impact either way?
Aug18 Jun18 Dem Ind Rep LVs

INCIEASES MY TAXES ....vuvvveieiieieiiie ettt sttt bbbttt 21% 26% 33% 23% 5% 22%
REAUCES MY TAXES ...ttt sttt 25 25 1 17 49 27
NOE MUCK IMPACL........ et st 29 33 32 25 29 31
DONTKNOW ...ttt bbb 25 16 24 35 18 20

Q67. And below are some emotions some people feel about politics. Please select ALL that you have felt about politics since Trump was
elected.

Aug18 Jul18 Jun18 Dem Ind Rep LVs

EXNAUSIEA. ..ot 48% 54% 48% 64% 47% 30% 50%
AANGIY ottt 43 50 44 69 40 15 46
Engaged and interested in taking @Ction ............cccoenrnnene s 28 28 25 24 19 39 30
EXCIEA. ..ottt 18 20 20 3 9 42 18

NONE OF tNESE ...ttt bbb bbbt 15 11 16 11 22 15 12

Q58. Since Donald Trump took office, do you think the country’s immigration policy:
Aug18 Jul18 Dem Ind Rep LVs

HAS DEEN 100 AQGIESSIVE ... vttt bbbt bbbt sen 48% 48% 79% 48% 11% 50%
Has Not been aggreSSive ENOUGN. ...ttt 18 21 2 15 40 20
Has gotten it @boUL FIGNL ... s 20 22 6 20 37 21
Don’t KNOW €NOUGN 10 SAY ...ttt 14 8 13 16 12 9

@59. Do you support or oppose the policy of separating children from their parents when attempting to cross the border into the U.S.?
Aug18 Jul18 Dem Ind Rep LVs

Support the policy of separating children from their parents - SIrongly .........cccovrrererieninenininns 7% 15% 1% 6% 15% 7%
SUPPOIE = SOMEWNAL..........oveiiieeiirie et 13 11 1 15 26 14
OPPOSE = SOMEBWNAL........cvuerieeiceeieere ettt 16 14 7 13 28 14
Oppose the policy of separating children from their parents - StTrongly ..........cccocvrereneereneninieneen. 54 55 84 49 20 55
Don’t KNOW €NOUGN 10 SAY .....evvereeiiictietee et 11 4 7 17 11 9
SUPPORT (NET)..ceuteuttuirerserecseeeesesses ettt essesssssenans 20% 27 2 21 41 22

OPPOSE (NET)....couriiteiiierireiineiissississsisssss st 69 69 91 62 47 70
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Q62X. As you may know there is currently an investigation going on right now into Donald Trump’s 2016 presidential campaign and any
Russian government involvement in the 2016 election. Which of the following best describes your feelings about this investigation? [IF
MIXED FEELINGS] You indicated you have mixed feelings, but do you think the investigation into Donald Trump’s 2016 presidential

campaign and any Russian government involvement in the 2016 election should continue or should it be shut down?

Aug18 Jul18 Jun18 May 18
Support it and think it should continue for NOW ............cccovrerenrrensincnieneenes 46% 44% 42% 44%
Have mixed feelings about it/Should continue for NOW .........cccceeveviiicrenee. 11 9 10 11
Have mixed feelings about it/Should be shut down ............cccoceviivivriiicinnnee. 6 6 7 7
Oppose it and think it should be shut dOwn ...........c.ccccvieiicviecicsecees 24 33 31 28
Don’t KNOW €n0UGh 10 SAY .....c.cveviereririceisieisisees s 12 8 10 11
SUPPORT (NET)..ouiuriereseeseseeinssesssesssssssssssssssssssssssessssssssssessssssssssssssssons 57% 53 52 55
OPPOSE (NET)....vorerrireresisnsssssssssessssssessessssssssssssssssssssesssessssssasssssssssssssons 31 39 38 35
Q64. To the best of your knowledge, has the investigation uncovered any crimes?
Aug18 Jul18 Jun18 May 18
YBS ottt 46% 43% 43% 41%
NO Lttt bbb 54 57 57 59
Q65. Do you think it is appropriate or . Aug 18 38
inappropriate for Donald Trump to Very apprOp”ate----. ---------------------------------------------------------- 1%
: Somewhat appropriate............ccoeveeierinieneeceseieneenns 14
publicly call for Attorney General Jeff Somewhat iNapPropriate .........cccceveeieereeiereeriereeneens 12
Sessions to shut down the investigation? VEIY INAPPIOPIAE . v rcersereseeersesresssersseserssssenseees 49
Don't know enough t0 Say........ccccvvrveerineenreessreenns 14
APPROPRIATE (NET) ....oovvrevernrierineisnsesssssssssesenssesssesens 25%
NOT APPROPRIATE (NET) ...vovverrerrrreirnsesnsessesesnsins 62
Q66. Below is a tweet Donald Trump o . _g_Au36°1/8
; i vatinn ISQUSEEA ... o
recently posted about the investigation: Distutbeg ot
LT =TT OO 17
@ Donsd 3. frump INGHFEIENE ... 16
..This is a terrible situation and Attorney AMUSEA ottt 13
General Jeff Sessions should stop this Rigged PIEASE ....ovvvreeeeee 12
Witch Hunt right now, before it continues to Encouraged............vvvrreeceeea 8
stain our country any further. Bob Mueller is WOIHIEA ..ot 7
totally conflicted, and his 17 Angry NONE OF thESE ... 12

Democrats that are doing his dirty work are a
disgrace to USA!

Which of the following words best
describe how you feel about this tweet?

Dem
76%
7

2
5
9

84
7

Dem
71%
29

Dem
1%

Dem
59%

Ind
39%
15
10
19
17

54
29

Ind
50%
50

Ind
3%
15
18
47
16

19
66

Ind
31%
29
16
21
13
4
5
9
16

Rep
15%
13

9
52
12

27
60

Rep
13%
87

Rep
28%
25
15
12
19

54
27

Rep

10%
12

3
21
20
31
19

3
14

LVs
48%
12

6
26
8

59
32

LVs
47%
53

LVs
12%
14
12
50
11

26
62

LVs
37%
28
18
15
13
13

9
7
10
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Q68. How concerned, if at all, are you about the way American foreign policy and America’s role in the world are changing during the
Trump Administration?
Aug18 Jul18 Dem Ind Rep LVs

VEIY CONCEIMEA ..ottt bbbttt s bt 40% 37% 70% 34% 7% 42%
SOMEWAL CONCEIME........cooieirciieici ettt s bbbt en 25 32 21 35 22 24
NOE VEIY CONCEIMEA ...ttt bbbt 21 18 6 18 42 20
NOt @t All CONCEIMEA ...t 14 14 3 13 28 14
CONCERNED (NET) ...ouitueiueieeieceeeeeneieee e csssssssseese e sssssssssssse s ssessessessesssssssssessessessessessasssens 65% 68 91 69 30 66
NOT CONCERNED (NET) ...ooeiiceeeeieieeeisseiecsseesessesseese i sssssssssesseesessessessssssssssssssesssssessesssssssens 35 32 9 31 70 34
Q69. Do you approve or disapprove of Augo18 DLT In_tll0 Rﬂ% iso
how Donald Trump is handing u.s SHONGIY BPPIOVE ..ccvvvvvverrrrsriesssis s 12% 1% 6% 29% 13%
lations with Russia and Russian SOMEWNAL BPPIOVE v 17 3 3 38 18
re ) o . Somewhat diSAPPrOVE .........cevvveerrereereerrereirreeeeeeneereenes 14 13 22 1 14
President Viadimir Putin? SHONGlY AISAPPIOVE ..o #1 70 36 10 43
DONEKNOW ...t 15 14 22 1 12
APPROVE (NET) c.ooveeeeieieeeineeneeneeseeneeeeseesseseesseeeenees 29% 4 19 67 31
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...evereirereirerneeneereereeseeseessesesssseneens 56 82 59 22 57

Q70. [FORM A] Which statement do you agree with more:

=3
o

Aug18 Jul18 Dem
America’s current foreign policy is only making America more alone and less safe. We are
becoming more isolated by turning our back on friends, breaking international agreements, and
abandoning our leadership role. Without allies like the United Kingdom, Germany and Canada,
AMENICA WIll DE 1ESS SAE. ......vuieiriceii ettt 56% 58% 89% 61% 14% 58%
Our America First foreign policy is working. A growing economy, strong military, strong borders, an
end to unfair trade deals, America is showing we won't be pushed around anymore and the world

Rep  LVs

is being forced to take notice. AMErica is WINNING. ........covurerireenrereerrireeeeeseiseeseeseese e essesessseeseens 44 42 1 39 86 42
Q71. [FORM B] Which statement do you Aug18 Dem Ind Rep LVs
agree with more: America’s current foreign policy is only making America

more alone and less safe. We are becoming more

isolated by turning our back on friends and betraying

values like freedom, equal rights, and democracy. By

siding with Russia and Vladimir Putin over allies like

the United Kingdom, and Canada, America will be less

SATE. v s 56% 85% 63% 16% 56%
Our America First foreign policy is working. A growing

economy, strong military, strong borders, an end to

unfair trade deals, America is showing we won't be

pushed around anymore and the world is being forced

to take notice. America is WinNiNG. ........ccoevereercerenenne 44 15 37 84 44
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Q72. Technology now exists for people to Aug 18 28 De_*m ln_cl0 &% &So
print guns in their home using 3D printer ) L 3% ko Th 4%
technology. Do you support or oppose SOMEWA SUPPOTL. .. > 3 > 8 >
. gy. i y pp pP Somewhat oppose ... 15 14 14 18 15
allowing blueprints for these 3D-printed Strongly oppose-........ 64 73 59 56 66
guns to be made available for the public NOE SU.....ooeree e 13 9 19 12 11
to print guns at home?
SUPPORT (NET) .ot 8% 3 8 15 9
OPPOSE (NET) ..t 79 88 73 73 81
Q73. [FORM A] Should the government or Defiitelv shold A_g_U493/8 06%'1} %/ %%/ &150/
i inti efinitely SNOUID...........cvvveeeriercce (] (] () (] 51%
tr}e?’gourts §tep in tlo ,prre];vent t’?e printing Probably should ... 15 oy 9 > 15
or sL)-guns In people s homes Probably should not 1 3 17 16 10
Definitely should not 6 1 7 1 6
NOE SUME...vrece et 19 19 15 21 17
SHOULD (NET).covvvvvvvvvvvvvevevsresesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnen 64% 76 60 51 66
SHOULD NOT (NET) covvvvvvveveveveversvesssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnen 17 4 25 28 17
Q74. [FORM B] Should the government or Defiitely shouid M597378 D;(;no/ I4n_g°/ %%/ %/
; i efinitely Should..........cccvveeviiciicce e b b b b b
tr}eBBourts step in tlo ’pr(;vent the pr(ljntlr][g Probably should ....... 16 15 9 2 16
of 3D-guns in people’s homes in order to Probably should not 5 4 7 5 6
keep them away from people who Definitely SNOUI NOL......o..o.verocoeoreoeror 6 5 10 5 7
couldn't pass a background check? NOESUPE.....oeveercrnesseens s 15 6 28 19 13
SHOULD (NET).covvvvvvvvvvvvvevevsresesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnen 73% 85 54 71 75
SHOULD NOT (NET) covvvvvvvvvvvevvvevssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssneen 11 9 18 10 12

s4. Now we're going to look at a list of statements about the Republicans in Congress made by supporters of the Republicans. While

some of these may sound similar, please indicate how accurate you find each one.

¢ Republicans in Congress stand for law and order
and keeping America safe...........ooeeeeneeenenenene.
Dem
Ind
Rep
LVs

¢ Republicans in Congress stand for traditional family
VAIUBS ..o
Dem
Ind
Rep
LVs

NOT
ACCURATE ACCURATE
Not Not at

Very Somewhat very all
19% 30 16 19
3% 22 24 34

9% 30 17 16

45% 40 6 2
19% 31 17 20
18% 31 17 18
6% 22 23 31

1% 27 19 18
38% 43 8 2
19% 31 17 19

Don't know

enough to
say

16
17
28

8
13

17
18
26

13

NET
NOT
ACCURATE ACCURATE
49% 35
25% 58
39% 32
85% 7
51% 36
49% 35
28% 53
38% 36
81% 10
50% 36
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s4. Now we're going to look at a list of statements about the Republicans in Congress made by supporters of the Republicans. While
some of these may sound similar, please indicate how accurate you find each one.

NOT
ACCURATE ACCURATE Don't know
Not  Notat enough to
Very Somewhat very all say
¢ Republicans in Congress stand for patriotism and
always putting America first ... 18% 29 19 19 15
Dem | 5% 18 26 33 17
Ind | 10% 30 19 16 25
Rep | 39% 41 10 3 7
LVs | 19% 30 20 20 12
¢ Republicans in Congress stand for free market
capitalism and economic freedom ..., 17% 25 17 16 25
Dem | 8% 16 25 25 26
Ind | 8% 27 15 19 30
Rep | 33% 36 8 3 21
LVs | 17% 27 18 16 21
¢ Republicans in Congress stand for small
QOVEIMMENE ..o s 12% 23 21 20 25
Dem | 6% 15 21 30 27
Ind | 5% 16 25 24 29
Rep | 23% 37 18 4 19
LVs | 12% 24 22 21 21
¢ Republicans in Congress stand for doing what's
best for working people ...........cccccocececececevecececevececessisssirions 9% 24 17 33 17
Dem * 5 19 59 16
Ind | 3% 16 20 32 29
Rep | 25% 51 13 2 9
LVs | 10% 24 17 35 13
Qs1. Which two of the statements from o Aug 18
the list you just saw are the best reasons Requhcans in Congress stand for law and order and .
to vote for Republicans this year? KEOPING AMBIICA SAME ..o T 26%
p year: Republicans in Congress stand for patriotism and
always putting America first ..........ccovvererneinnininennes 20
Republicans in Congress stand for free market
capitalism and economic freedom ..........cccccovveiverrernnae. 18
Republicans in Congress stand for traditional family
VAIUBS ..ottt 18
Republicans in Congress stand for doing what's best
for Working PEOPIE.........verevrererreereereereireeee e ereereeeeeees 18
Republicans in Congress stand for small government ... 9

NONE OF thESE......vvveeeececeeeeeceee e

NET
NOT
ACCURATE  ACCURATE
47% 38
23% 60
40% 35
80% 13
48% 40
42% 33
23% 50
35% 34
69% 10
44% 35
35% 41
21% 51
22% 50
59% 22
36% 43
33% 50
5% 78
19% 52
76% 15
34% 52
Dem Ind Rep LVs
1%  24%  45%  26%
13 15 32 19
12 23 23 18
13 14 26 18
13 10 29 17
4 17 11 10
64 45 12 42
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s5. Now we're going to look at a list of statements about Republicans in Congress, made by opponents of the Republicans. While some
of these may sound similar, please indicate how accurate you find each one.

NOT
ACCURATE ACCURATE Don't know NET
Not Not at enough to NOT
Very Somewhat very all say ACCURATE ACCURATE
¢ Republicans in Congress do whatever their
wealthiest donors want them 10 do..........coooooveveiinee. 29% 26 12 12 21 56% 23
Dem | 51% 26 4 1 19 7% 5
Ind | 30% 25 11 4 29 55% 16
Rep | 3% 27 22 29 18 30% 51
LVs | 30% 28 13 12 17 58% 25
¢ Republicans in Congress put the rich and powerful
ahead of regular people ... 34% 19 12 15 20 52% 28
Dem | 57% 22 2 2 17 78% 5
Ind | 37% 19 8 6 31 55% 14
Rep | 4% 15 28 37 16 19% 65
LVs | 35% 20 13 17 15 55% 30
¢ Republicans in Congress regularly put party over
country in refusing to hold Donald Trump
ACCOUNTADIE ... 37% 14 10 17 21 51% 27
Dem | 62% 14 2 3 18 7% 5
Ind | 37% 12 9 11 30 50% 20
Rep | 6% 16 20 38 19 22% 59
LVs | 39% 15 11 18 18 53% 29
¢ Republicans in Congress are gutting programs
people rely on like health care, Social Security, and
MEAICAIE.......ooovvevevvvererirererererirerererssesssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssseees 33% 17 15 15 21 50% 30
Dem | 55% 20 5 3 17 74% 8
Ind | 33% 16 12 8 30 50% 20
Rep | 5% 14 27 35 18 20% 62
LVs | 34% 18 16 16 16 52% 32
o Republicans in Congress rig the tax code to benefit
the wealthy and well connected at the expense of
people Who WOrk for @ living .............ccccccovceverreenersssssenns 32% 17 13 17 21 49% 30
Dem | 57% 19 3 3 17 76% 7
Ind | 32% 16 13 7 32 48% 21
Rep | 1% 17 25 40 17 18% 65
LVs | 33% 18 14 18 17 51% 32
¢ Republicans in Congress used to be the party of
fiscal responsibility, but the deficit has skyrocketed
due to their POlICIES ..o 24% 19 12 15 30 43% 27
Dem | 41% 22 6 3 29 62% 8
Ind | 26% 19 8 9 38 45% 17
Rep | 2% 17 23 33 25 19% 56
LVs | 25% 20 13 16 26 45% 28
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s5. Now we're going to look at a list of statements about Republicans in Congress, made by opponents of the Republicans. While some
of these may sound similar, please indicate how accurate you find each one.

NOT
ACCURATE ACCURATE Don't know NET
Not Not at enough to NOT
Very Somewhat very all say ACCURATE ACCURATE
¢ Republicans in Congress hold right-wing positions
that are out of step with the values of most
AMericans t0day ... 24% 18 16 20 22 42% 36
Dem | 44% 23 6 5 22 67% 12
Ind | 23% 21 18 10 29 44% 28
Rep | 1% 10 26 44 18 12% 70
LVs | 25% 19 16 21 19 44% 37
¢ Republicans in Congress are promoting a culture of
corruption, using their power to enrich themselves
AN teIF AONOTS ...t 26% 16 14 20 24 42% 34
Dem | 46% 21 6 3 23 68% 9
Ind | 27% 19 12 9 34 46% 20
Rep | 2% 7 24 49 18 9% 73
LVs | 27% 16 15 22 20 44% 37
¢ Republicans in Congress are increasingly
embracing racist ideas.............ccccccvvrrrrrrrsssseceerernnees 23% 16 14 27 20 38% 42
Dem | 41% 25 9 7 18 66% 16
Ind | 21% 15 14 17 33 36% 31
Rep 1% 6 20 59 14 6% 80
LVs | 23% 16 15 28 17 39% 44
¢ Republicans in Congress are undermining law
enforcement agencies like the FBI and CIA and
Making US €SS Safe ... 22% 17 18 19 24 38% 37
Dem | 40% 23 10 3 24 63% 13
Ind | 19% 12 23 8 37 32% 31
Rep | 1% 11 26 46 16 12% 72
LVs | 23% 17 19 20 21 40% 39
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Q92. Which three of the statements from Reoublicans in C. y | Aug18 Dem Ind Rep LVs
; ; ; epublicans in Congress are gutting programs people
the list you just saw describe your rely on like health care, Social Security, and Medicare .~ 34%  54%  28%  15%  35%
blggest. ConC?mS about voting  for Republicans in Congress regularly put party over
Republicans this year? country in refusing to hold Donald Trump accountable ..~ 28 39 28 15 29
Republicans in Congress put the rich and powerful
ahead of regular PEOPIE ..o 23 31 23 14 23
Republicans in Congress do whatever their wealthiest
donors want them t0 do ........cceveveririncniniereeees 23 26 25 18 22
Republicans in Congress rig the tax code to benefit the
wealthy and well connected at the expense of people
Who WOrk for @ liViNg..........cveurieineiriecseece e 16 25 14 8 17
Republicans in Congress are promoting a culture of
corruption, using their power to enrich themselves and
their dONOTS ........cveice e 16 19 20 10 16
Republicans in Congress are increasingly embracing
FACISEIAEAS .....voceercece e 15 24 14 5 14
Republicans in Congress hold right-wing positions that
are out of step with the values of most Americans today 13 22 8 4 12
Republicans in  Congress are undermining law
enforcement agencies like the FBI and CIA and making
US 1ESS SAE ..o e 1 12 15 7 1
Republicans in Congress used to be the party of fiscal
responsibility, but the deficit has skyrocketed due to
their POlICIES ....vveceeeeceerece e 10 1 9 9 1
NONE OF thESE ... 32 8 33 59 31
Q93. [FORM A] How would you best describe the way President Trump acts
towards Republicans in Congress? trles Usesmatte't et pect
without bul nee america puppets
agenda

Siget WaNts
care act

contempt

olicies well art country
epﬁoughsgolv'!rgegort party e

comment e W
expects W

trying

Q94. [FORM B] How would you be best describe the way Republicans in

Congress act towards President Trump?

deferential enough nee

indifferent best
peop Ie pp
|ssues Iet
thlnk keep m try °ff'cewant

gt frai
backparty

things

|nd|ffear:3nt de

whatever

countr

accountable
better spineless

ridiculous h Id

policies

time g

follow work

toler?ﬁak
even work america
whatever away

Ie der

S behavi

respect
good scared

stand
et kiss

political

mdependent

mocrats
disrespectful

¢ thinks everything people

done

many

wrong

bad
vior

wards
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Q95. Which of these concerns you the most? [IF CHOICE] And of these two, which concerns you more?
TOP RESPONSE TOP 2 RESPONSES
Aug18 Dem Ind Rep LVs | Aug18 Dem Ind Rep LVs
That Republicans in Congress will let Donald Trump do
whatever he wants, so long as they can protect their own
power and control of CONGreSs. .........cceveerervererinrirennennnd 47% 63% 51% 24% 47% 61% 88% 60% 30% 62%
That Republicans in Congress will block anyone from
holding Donald Trump accountable because they are
complicit in covering up his actions and the actions of his
AAMINISEAtIoN. .....cvececee e 13 23 7 6 13 43 67 42 14 44
That Republicans in Congress will go along with whatever
Donald Trump wants, because they are just like him.......... 4 7 3 1 4 16 28 13 4 15
None of these ConCerns Me ..........ccovceenrieneeneneneeenn 36 7 39 69 35 44 10 47 83 44
Q96z. Do you think there are any Aug 18 38 DeT ln_cl0 &% &So
Republicans in Congress who are too Ml O —— 24% 3% 2% 2% 23%
lose to Donald Trump? Some are t00 ClOSE ..o 24 35 23 10 25
¢ P! A oW 1€ 100 ClOSE......o.oooroeeeoeosesesoe s 19 14 25 20 18
None are t00 ClOSE ... 33 1 25 67 34
Q97. [IF ANY TOO cLOSE] Which of the Erablers. Rubber S Soine A_g_usg;S Dfsrg %/ R%%/ %/
i ; nablers, Rubber Stamps, Spineless............c...coevnruene. o o o o o
E’”owtl)rl].g grou_ps (? f words beﬁt deSCI‘the Yes Men, Puppets, Lackeys .........ccoevenenininininininns 38 41 36 30 39
epubficans In Longress who are 100 Wannabes, Trump clones, Copycats..........cccoveriurieninne 7 5 10 5 6
close to Donald Trump? NONE OF S ... 16 5 22 45 15
Q98. [IF ANY TOO CLOSE] Just looking at Aug 18 38 DeT ln_cl0 &% iso
these three, which of the following words TIUMD CIOMES .o 3% 3% 2% 19%  32%
best d ibes th Republ| . Wannabes ... 26 27 26 25 27
es escripes ese Repubplicans In COPYCALS vrvrrrereeerseeessesssesseersesessesesssers s 10 10 13 6 9
Congress who are too close to Donald NONE OF tNESE . reeeeree oo 31 24 33 51 32
Trump?
Q99. [IF ANY TOO CLOSE] Just looking at Aug 18 :8 Deno1 ln_cl0 &% &so
these three, which of the following words gﬁgp";fs” '''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''' ‘2‘24’ gg@ ?g/" ‘z‘gﬁ’ %A
best describes these Republicans in S 17 21 14 4 16
Congress who are too close to Donald NONE OF tNESE oo 10 4 1 31 10
Trump?
Q100. [IF ANY TOO CLOSE] Just looking at . Aug 18 :8 Deno1 |fl_d0 &% &So
these three, which of the following words Eﬁg‘;':rsss ------------------------------------------------------------------------- ‘;‘2”’ gg@ ‘z‘g/" gg@ gg@
best describes these Republicans in RUBDET STAMDS oo 12 19 14 8 13
Congress who are too close to Donald NONE OF tNESE ..o 12 4 14 38 12
Trump?
Q101. [IF ANY TOO CLOSE] And which of Showina no backbone in dealing it T A_g_u53;8 Dg;)} %/ %%/ %/
the following phrases best describes owing no backbone in dealing with Tump................ o o 0 o o
et Reoublcans e are 100 dose 1o PUING DAY OVET COUNNY ... 8 5% 4 M5
p ; Acting as “Yes Men” to Donald Trump........cccooeveiurienenee 41 38 48 43 40
Donald Trump are doing? Being complicit in Trump’s agenda...........cc........ooooeee 41 51 34 13 43
Protecting Trump from real oversight...........c.ccccovevienen. 26 33 21 12 25
Being a rubber stamp for Trump .........cccovevverevincnieneen. 15 15 15 16 14
Trying t0 COPY TIUMP oot 6 3 11 9 7
NONE Of thESE ...t 7 1 12 22 7
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Now here are some words that have been used to describe members of Congress who are NOT very close to Donald Trump.
Q102. Which best represents what Holding T " Aug 18 3801/8 DSLQWO} %/ %g/ %/
2 olding Trump accountable ............cccovvveerenrirneniennnienee b b o b b
Congress needs more of Providing a check and balance on Trump...........cccceun... 33 38 39 24 35
Standing up to Trump’s agenda..........cccccceeeuvevererrerennan. 19 27 16 1" 19
Providing real oversight over Trump ........cccovveevvenennnns 14 18 12 9 14
Fighting back against TrumMp........cccoceevvevnressneenns 13 22 12 3 13
NONE OF thESE ... e 29 6 24 59 27
Q103. Which sound most like an empty Aug18 Dem Ind Rep LVs
slogan? Holding Trump accountable ............ccccvcveverievecerernnn. 25% 32% 29% 13% 24%
' Fighting back against TrumMp........cccoceevvevnrensreennnns 23 24 26 20 23
Standing up to Trump’s agenda..........ccccccoeeuvevererrerennan. 18 23 14 15 18
Providing real oversight over Trump ........cccovvevveeernnns 18 24 19 9 19
Providing a check and balance on Trump...........cccceunee. 16 21 16 10 16
NONE Of thESE ... 34 21 31 52 35

$6. Below are some things members of Congress might do when it comes to Donald Trump. For each one, please indicate whether, all
other things being equal, you would be: Much more likely to vote for this person, somewhat more likely to vote for this person, neither
more nor less likely to vote for this person, somewhat less likely to vote for this person, much less likely to vote for this person

MORE LIKELY LESS LIKELY
Much Some | Neither | Some Much
o A member of Congress who doesn’t provide strong oversight over the
Trump Administration and misuse of taxpayer money by Administration
OFfICIAIS .. 5% 4 34 14 44
Dem | 2% 2 15 11 69
Ind | * 2 39 15 44
Rep | 1% 6 53 17 13
LVs | 5% 4 32 14 44
o A member of Congress who votes to prevent Trump’s tax returns from
being made PUDIIC ... 6% 6 37 9 42
Dem | 3% 4 14 8 72
Ind | 7% 6 44 11 32
Rep | 9% 8 61 9 13
LVs | 6% 6 36 10 42
o A member of Congress who has voted in line with Trump 95% of the
BB e 12% 7 30 9 42
Dem | 1% 2 11 10 76
Ind | 3% 6 4 13 38
Rep | 33% 14 45 5 3
LVs | 13% 8 29 9 41
o [FORM B] A member of Congress who criticized Trump during the 2016
presidential election but now stands with him.............cccccccccovoeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn] 6% 13 27 14 40
Dem 2% 2 13 15 68
Ind 3% 5 43 10 39
Rep | 13% 31 33 15 7
LVs | 6% 14 27 14 40

NET
MORE LESS
LIKELY  LIKELY
8% 58
4% 81
2% 59
17% 29
9% 59
12% 51
6% 79
13% 43
17% 22
12% 51
20% 51
3% 86
9% 51
47% 8
21% 50
19% 55
3% 84
8% 49
44% 23
20% 53
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s6. Below are some things members of Congress might do when it comes to Donald Trump. For each one, please indicate whether, all
other things being equal, you would be: Much more likely to vote for this person, somewhat more likely to vote for this person, neither
more nor less likely to vote for this person, somewhat less likely to vote for this person, much less likely to vote for this person

MORE LIKELY LESS LIKELY NET
MORE LESS
Much Some | Neither | Some Much LIKELY  LIKELY

o [FORM B] A member of Congress who has campaigned with Trump..........| 12% 10 29 9 40 22% 49
Dem * 4 12 14 70 4% 83
Ind | 1% 4 40 12 42 5% 54
Rep | 34% 20 43 1 2 54% 3
LVs | 13% 11 29 9 38 24% 47

¢ A member of Congress who sides with Donald Trump in criticizing U.S.
intelligence agencies like the CIA and FBI ... 7% 8 34 11 39 15% 50
Dem * 3 16 12 69 3% 81
Ind | 3% 3 45 13 36 6% 49
Rep | 19% 18 49 9 5 37% 14
LVs | 8% 9 33 11 39 16% 50
o [FORM A] A member of Congress who has never stood up to Trump.......... 2% 2 45 12 39 5% 51
Dem | 1% 2 15 15 68 3% 82
Ind | * 5 57 9 30 5% 38
Rep | 6% 1 73 11 9 7% 20
LVs | 3% 2 44 13 38 5% 51

o A member of Congress who supports Donald Trump’s policies on
IMMIGIATION ... 20% 12 22 8 38 32% 46
Dem | 2% 4 16 9 69 6% 78
Ind | 10% 13 31 11 36 23% 46
Rep | 47% 22 24 5 2 70% 7
LVs | 21% 13 20 8 38 34% 46
o [FORM A] A member of Congress who got fundraising money from

TEUMD 2% 3 48 10 37 5% 47
Dem | 1% * 19 13 67 1% 80
Ind | 4% 1 50 11 34 5% 45
Rep | 3% 7 82 5 3 10% 8
LVs | 2% 3 47 10 37 5% 48

o [FORM B] A member of Congress who criticizes Trump for his tweets but
votes t0 pass Trump’s @gENAA. ... 5% 11 28 18 37 16% 55
Dem | 2% 4 13 21 61 5% 82
Ind | 1% 5 44 14 36 6% 50
Rep | 12% 25 37 17 9 37% 26
LVs | 5% 12 28 18 36 18% 54

o [FORM B] A member of Congress who won't commit to protecting Robert
Mueller's special counsel iNVeStigation ... 11% 8 35 10 36 19% 47
Dem | 3% 3 20 14 61 6% 74
Ind | 2% 4 47 10 37 6% 47
Rep | 25% 18 44 6 7 43% 13
LVs | 12% 9 34 10 36 20% 46
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s6. Below are some things members of Congress might do when it comes to Donald Trump. For each one, please indicate whether, all
other things being equal, you would be: Much more likely to vote for this person, somewhat more likely to vote for this person, neither
more nor less likely to vote for this person, somewhat less likely to vote for this person, much less likely to vote for this person

MORE LIKELY LESS LIKELY NET

MORE LESS
Much Some | Neither | Some Much = LIKELY  LIKELY

¢ [FORM B] A member of Congress who supports Donald Trump’s policies

ON TAXES .ottt es s e s es e see e ee s ene e 18% 13 25 10 35 30% 45
Dem * 4 17 13 66 4% 79

Ind | 3% 10 45 1 31 13% 42

Rep | 48% 24 21 5 2 73% 6

LVs | 19% 13 25 10 33 32% 43

o [FORM A] A member of Congress who supports Donald Trump’s policies

ON NBAITN CAIE ...oooeeeeeeee et ee et sen e eee s eeerend 12% 14 32 8 34 26% 42
Dem | 4% 1 22 8 65 5% 73

Ind | 5% 11 42 15 27 16% 42

Rep | 26% 32 39 2 2 58% 4

LVs | 12% 15 29 8 35 27% 43

o [FORM A] A member of Congress who wants to end Robert Mueller's

special counsel INVeStIGation ... 10% 10 38 8 33 21% 42
Dem | 3% 4 22 8 64 6% 72

Ind | 4% 14 46 15 21 19% 35

Rep | 23% 16 52 5 4 40% 9

LVs | 11% 11 35 9 34 22% 43

o [FORM A] A member of Congress who was criticized by Trump in their

PIMIAIY w.oooovovevevevssesssssssossssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnon 5% 15 60 8 11 21% 19
Dem | 11% 25 44 5 14 36% 19
Ind | 2% 13 70 1 15 14% 16
Rep | 1% 5 73 15 6 6% 21
LVs | 6% 16 60 8 11 21% 19
Q119. Why do you think it is that some Thev think it s imoortant o Side with their oarty o k Aug18 Dem Ind Rep LVs
i i 0 ey think it is important to side with their party to keep
Republlcans’\?/ote with Trump 95% of the their power in CONGrESS .........cvuveeeeereereerereenesneseeeneeees 49% 66% 44% 33% 51%
time or more? They're afraid Donald Trump will publicly attack them
or his supporters will abandon them .............ccccovvininnes 40 63 41 10 40
They mostly agree with Donald Trump’s policy views
and want him t0 SUCCEET ..o 33 20 23 57 33
They're "Yes Men" who are just doing what they are
B0 e 27 37 37 9 27
They believe Americans want Congress to work with
Donald Trump to pass his agenda.............cccocveevrerneene. 22 12 14 40 24
They want something out of Donald Trump, like
fundraising money or political SUPPOrt .........cccccveerrereenee 22 34 17 1 23

NONE Of thESE......ovveceeceeeeee e 11 5 19 13 10
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D902. [IF VOTED IN 2016] And in the 2016 election for President did you vote
for Democrat Hillary Clinton, Republican Donald Trump, or another
candidate?

D105. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as:

D101. What is your age?

D102. What is the last grade of school or level of education you
completed?

DRACE. To ensure we have a representative sample, please indicate your
race. [IF BLACK/WHITE/OTHER] Do you consider yourself a Hispanic, Latino,
or Spanish-speaking American?

D100. What is your gender?

REGION. What state do you live in?

Hillary ClIntoN ....c.coevece s 45%
Donald TrUMP ... 40
Another candidate ..........cccovcevieeeiiceee e 16
CLINTON + DEMOCRATS WHO SAY "ANOTHER
CANDIDATE" (NET) ..o ssessessnens 48%
TRUMP + REPUBLICANS WHO SAY "ANOTHER
CANDIDATE" (NET) ..oovverireeieieieiesississsseeesessessesenens 42
Very IDEral.......ocreceee e 12%
Somewhat liberal...........cccoveeviceiiceeece e 17
MOGETALE ... 32
Somewhat conServative ............cccoevvcveeeceieeeseeenis 27
Very CONSEIVAtIVE .........cvvueiiirieicrere e 12
LIBERAL (NET) ..eoerieeeerreereereeeeseeeseseeseeseeeeesssesessnens 30%
CONSERVATIVE (NET)..oveeeeeeerrereceneeneeneereeseeseeseeeneens 38
1829 .o 17%
B0-B4 ..o 24
A5-B4 ..ot 17
BE-B4 ..ot 18
B5F et 23
Did not complete high SChoOl .........ccccovveviciricren, 2%
Graduated high SChool ..........ccccoeviveiieirieece e, 30
Attended technical/vocational school .............ccccueuniee. 3
Attended some college but no degree........cccovvevivenne 20
Graduated two-year college with Associate's degree ..... 8
Graduated four-year college with Bachelor's degree ...... 20
Obtained Master's, PhD, or other professional degree

(MD, DMD, 1C.). . vuvereeeeereeeereereesnesessneeneeseeseeeeseesesseens 17
Black/African-American ............cc.oceeeveveeereesseneieseenenns 12%
White/CauCasian ...........cccevveuvieicurieesieeesse e 74
Hispanic/Latino ............cceveueveiereieieeeee s 10
ASIaN-AMEICAN .....cocvevierecce s 3
Native AMETICAN ......c..cvevereeiciree e *
OthBr bbb 1
MalB ... 47%
FEMAIE......iiiecce e 53
NOhEASE ..ot s 18%
MIAWESE .....vvvcte s 23
SOULN e 38





